

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1825

ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, AUGUST 05, 2025


PMIS IN KARNATAKA


QUESTION


1825 # Shri Narayana Koragappa:


Will the Minister of Corporate Affairs be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that Government has set a target of providing one crore internship opportunities to youths under Prime Minister's Internship Scheme (PMIS) in 2025-26;


(b) if so, the number of youths applied for internship from the State of Karnataka in 2024-25 and in the first six months of 2025-26, district-wise;


(c) the details of youths provided with internship during 2024-25 and 2025-26, district-wise; and


(d) whether the target of one crore is going to be achieved in this financial year?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS AND MINISTRY

OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

                                                                                                [SHRI HARSH MALHOTRA]

(a) & (b): The Prime Minister Internship Scheme (PMIS) was announced in the Budget 2024-25. It aims to provide internship opportunities to one crore youth in top 500 companies in five years. As an initiation to this scheme, a Pilot Project of the scheme targeted at providing 1.25 lakh internship opportunities in one year has been launched on 03.10.2024.

 In the round I of the PM Internship Scheme Pilot Project, the partner companies posted more than

1.27 lakh internship opportunities across the country. Against this, more than 6.21 lakh applications were received from about 1.81 lakh candidates. In the round II of the PM Internship Scheme Pilot Project, which commenced on 9th January, 2025, about 327 companies have posted over 1.18 lakh internship opportunities (new and edited unfilled opportunities of previous round) across 735 districts of the country. Over 4.55 lakh applications were received from over 2.14 lakh applicants, in this round.

 District wise number of applications received from applicants in the state of Karnataka in round I and round II of the PMIS Pilot Project is enclosed at Annexure-I.

(c): In the first round of the Pilot Project, partner companies made over 82000 internship offers, out of which over 3000 offers were made to candidates from Karnataka. In the Round II of the PMIS

Pilot Project, as on 30th July, 2025, partner companies have made over 74,000 internship offers across the country, out of which over 2200 offers have been made to candidates from Karnataka.

Currently, rolling out of offers and the process of acceptances/ joining by interns in round II is in progress.


District wise number of offers made by the companies, to the candidates from the state of Karnataka, in round I and round II of the PMIS Pilot Project, is enclosed at Annexure-II.

(d): The Prime Minister Internship Scheme, announced in the Budget 2024-25, aims to provide internship opportunities to one crore youth in five years.


*****


Annexure-I

Annexure to the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question no. 1825 part (b) to be answered on 05.08.2025

District wise number of applications received from applicants in the state of Karnataka in round I and round II of the PMIS Pilot Project


S. No. Districts Round I Round II

No. of

Applications

No. of

Applicants

No. of

Applications

No. of

Applicants

1 Bagalkote 744 219 255 126

2 Ballari 607 164 599 256

3 Belagavi 1579 449 667 324

4 Bengaluru Rural 1349 395 814 395

5 Bengaluru Urban 6565 1954 3814 1751

6 Bidar 467 126 260 124

7 Chamarajanagara 203 64 54 27

8 Chikkaballapura 340 93 170 80

9 Chikkamagaluru 332 95 135 65

10 Chitradurga 413 114 127 61

11 Dakshina Kannada 415 126 283 140

12 Davangere 743 198 278 126

13 Dharwad 722 198 515 232

14 Gadag 293 80 141 65

15 Hassan 606 175 256 124

16 Haveri 388 106 159 73

17 Kalaburagi 855 229 499 256

18 Kodagu 71 22 51 28

19 Kolar 328 102 237 112

20 Koppal 431 122 157 78

21 Mandya 459 129 193 86

22 Mysuru 856 266 361 177

23 Raichur 489 143 277 134

24 Ramanagara 242 69 106 61

25 Shivamogga 682 194 321 148

26 Tumakuru 733 213 391 192

27 Udupi 426 136 151 66

28 Uttara Kannada 463 137 216 93

29 Vellore 1 1 0 0

30 Vijayanagar 335 93 211 101

31 Vijayapura 651 176 501 276

32 Yadgir 327 84 76 32

 Grand Total 23115 6672 12275 5809


*****


Annexure-II

Annexure to the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question no. 1825 part (c) to be answered on

05.08.2025

District wise number of offers made by the companies, to the candidates from the state of Karnataka, in round I and round II of the PMIS Pilot Project

S. No. Districts No. of offers made by the

companies in Round I

No. of offers made by the

companies in Round II

1 Bagalkote 116 57

2 Ballari 86 138

3 Belagavi 211 145

4 Bengaluru Rural 160 117

5 Bengaluru Urban 713 543

6 Bidar 51 46

7 Chamarajanagara 34 17

8 Chikkaballapura 42 31

9 Chikkamagaluru 47 25

10 Chitradurga 64 18

11 Dakshina Kannada 61 45

12 Davangere 81 50

13 Dharwad 103 76

14 Gadag 47 25

15 Hassan 94 54

16 Haveri 51 25

17 Kalaburagi 121 116

18 Kodagu 11 9

19 Kolar 32 39

20 Koppal 85 41

21 Mandya 70 38

22 Mysuru 131 63

23 Raichur 90 70

24 Ramanagara 29 30

25 Shivamogga 90 55

26 Tumakuru 121 80

27 Udupi 60 18

28 Uttara Kannada 56 44

29 Vijayanagar 55 65

30 Vijayapura 119 144

31 Yadgir 67 21

 Grand Total 3098 2245


******

